
LOCAL LAWS 

OF 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

FOR THE YEAR 2017 
 

______________________ 
 

No. 129 
_________________________ 

 

Introduced by Council Members Vacca, Constantinides, Gentile, Johnson, Koo, Mendez, Rose, 

Koslowitz, Cohen, Rodriguez, Levin, Vallone, Dromm, Rosenthal, Kallos and Barron. 
 

A LOCAL LAW 
 

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to notice of changes to 

capital projects implemented by the department of parks and recreation 

  

 Be it enacted by the Council as follows: 

 
Section 1. Chapter 1 of title 18 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended 

by adding a new section 18-153 to read as follows: 

§18-153 Notice of changes to capital projects. For the purposes of this section, the term 

“capital project” shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in section 5-101 of the code. 

Within 30 days after the registration of a capital project change order that satisfies each of the 

following conditions, the department shall provide written notification of such change order by 

facsimile, regular mail, electronic mail or by personal delivery to each council member, if any, 

who allocated funds for such capital project: 

1. The capital project to which such change order applies is under the jurisdiction of the 

department and has an original registered construction contract value of more than 

$500,000; and 

2. Such change order has a value greater than 10 percent of such original registered 

construction contract value. 



2 

 

 

§ 2. This local law takes effect 90 days after it becomes law. 

  
 

 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.: 

     I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council      

on July 20, 2017 and approved by the Mayor on August 8, 2017. 

 

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council. 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL 

  

     I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 129 of 2017, Council Int. No. 407-A of 

2014) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City 

Council and approved by the Mayor. 

                                               STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel. 

    


